Devon

County Council

You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:  The Chair and Members County Hall

of the Devon Authorities Topsham Road

Strategic Waste Exeter

Committee Devon

EX2 4QD
Date: 9 October 2023 Contact: Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362

Email: fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 17th October, 2023

A meeting of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee is to be held on the
above date at 2.15 pm at Daw Room, Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the
following matters.

Donna Manson
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

In accordance with the agreed protocol, the Chair shall be a District Council
appointee with the Vice-Chair being a County Council or Torbay Council
appointee (both with Executive responsibility for waste management).

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023, attached.

4 ltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting
as matters of urgency.


https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Waste Performance Statistics 2022/23 (Pages 7 - 26)

Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport
(CET/23/71), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

6 Clean Devon - 2023 Update (Pages 27 - 32)

Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport
(CET/23/72), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

7 Budget Proposal for 2024/25 (Pages 33 - 44)

Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport
(CET/23/73), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8 Hot Topics
Verbal update of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

9 Future Meetings

Dates of future meetings have been agreed as:

21 February 2024
18 June 2024

15 October 2024
11 February 2025

[NB. The County Council’s Calendar of Meetings is available at:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Committeeld=294]

PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS
AND PUBLIC

Nil.

Members are reminded that Part Il Reports contain exempt information and should
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any


http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=294

other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS

Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD

Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor
parking at County Hall and bus routes.

Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information
see the Travel Devon webpages.

The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.

Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504
beforehand.

Membership of a Committee
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.

Committee Terms of Reference

For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee,
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.

Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background pap
[...]
to:committee@devon.gov.uk




29

30

31

Agenda Iltem 3
1

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
22/02/23

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
22 February 2023
Present:-

Councillors R Croad (Chair), G Jung (Vice-Chair), C Leather, R Williams and
A Dewhirst

Apologies:-

Councillors K Baldry and L Wood

Members attending virtually

Councillors N Pearson, M Morey, D Brown (Reserve)

Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19t October 2022 be
signed as a correct record.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

Update on Government policy and requlations (to include Deposit Return
Scheme & Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPS) Requlations)

Packaging Extended Producer Responsibility (pEPR)

Members received an update on the Extended Producer Responsibility for
Packaging policy, designed to make the producers of packaging more
responsible for packaging at the end of its life and to aim to incentivise the
use of higher levels of recyclable materials and make organisations liable for
the cost of packaging collection and disposal.

It would be implemented from April 2024, with Local Authorities to be informed
of proposed payments in November 2023. A Scheme Administrator would be
set up which would be a public body but had yet to been established.

The Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) was
currently undertaking workshops and consultations with authorities to develop
their cost models. Local Authorities were being encouraged to work with
DEFRA to help calibrate the cost models.

Deposit Return Scheme (DRS)

Page 1



Agenda Item 3
2

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE

22/02/23

The Deposit Return Scheme for England had been announced, which is a
scheme that place a small deposit (amount yet to be confirmed) on the
purchase of particular packaging drinks materials which is then refunded at
point of return. This was designed to provide a financial incentive to the publi
[...]
ded a response from the Government on
consistency of waste collections across Devon; as well as the Waste
Prevention Plan and a response on the recent consultation on the
development of a DIY charging / booking system at Household Waste
Recycling Centres (HWRCs). It was proposed that once the Government had
made further announcements a workshop would be set up with members.

Page 2



32

Agenda Iltem 3
3

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
22/02/23

Residual Waste Composition Analysis Results

Members considered the report of the Director of Climate Change,
Environment and Transport (CET/23/7) on the results of the Residual Waste
Compositional Analysis which was undertaken in October 2022 and consisted
of the residual waste of 1800 houses across Devon and Torbay being
collected and analysed.

Overall, results across Devon were mixed. Results around food waste were of
particular note, with ‘kitchen organics’ consisting of a large proportion of
residual waste in Devon (28.2%) and Torbay (23.2%) which was disappointing
given the availability of food waste collection across the region. The vast
majority of this food waste was considered ‘avoidable’ (79.31% average
across Devon), namely that it could have been otherwise dealt with (for
instance consumed). It was also observed that all of this food waste, both
‘avoidable’ and ‘unavoidable’ (the latter referring to food items such as
peelings, eggshells, teabags and so on), should not have been disposed of in
residual waste, where residents had food waste collections.

The analysis also demonstrated that a large amount of materials disposed of
in residual waste were in fact recyclable. In Devon, the worst offender was
card, with 61% of that disposed of in residual waste being recyclable. In
Torbay, this figure was 73%, and Torbay also showed a high amount of
recyclable textiles being put into residual waste (with 84% being recyclable).
The overall figures for the amount of residual waste that could have been
recy
[...]
nal analysis results as
well as local intelligence that could be collected by waste collection
staff.

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Leather and
RESOLVED that

(a) the results of the Waste Composition Analysis carried out in October 2022
be noted; and

(b) the proposed actions detailed in Section 6 of the report be approved.

Budget Proposal for 2023/24 - Allocation of Underspend

Members considered the report of the Director of Climate Change,
Environment and Transport (CET/23/8) which detailed the 2021/22
underspend and proposed allocation of this.

The proposals outlined in the report, to use the underspend from previous
years to focus on a Food Waste Project, were in direct response to the results
of the Residual Waste Compositional Analysis, and the need to address levels
of food waste being disposed of in the residual waste.

The report also outlined a proposal regarding a sum of £25,000 previously
agreed by the committee for convergence work as well as plans regarding the
creation of a part-time Clean Devon Liaison Officer post to assist the
partnership in its key priorities.

It was MOVED by Councillor Leather, SECONDED by Councillor Williams and
RESOLVED that

(a) the allocation of the underspend of £57,895 towards a food waste
campaign in 2023/24 be approved,

Page 4



34

Agenda Iltem 3
5

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE
22/02/23

(b) the use of the previously-agreed £25,000 sum for convergence be
approved for use towards the food waste campaign;

(c) the Clean Devon Liaison Officer plans be noted.

Future Meetings

Future meetings were noted as:

28 June 2023, 2.15pm
17 October 2023, 2.15pm
21 February 2024, 2.15pm

NOTES:
1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a
complete record.
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.18 pm and finished at 4.11 pm

Page 5


http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




Agenda Iltem 5

CET/23/71
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
17 October 2023

Waste Performance Statistics 2022/23
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

1) Recommendation

That the Committee be asked to:

(@) note the performance statistics for 2022/23;

(b) continue to support Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee (DASWC) policies
and actions which encourage householders to use waste and recycling services
effectively and efficiently to improve recycling performance and reduce costs.

2) Background / Introduction

This report provides Members with an overview of waste performance statistics for Devon
and Torbay for 2022/23. Individual performance tables are included in Appendix 1.

Official waste statistics for English Authorities are published by Defra later in the year.

3) Waste Performance Statistics 2022/23

Introduction

The 2021/22 DASWC Waste Performance Statistics report (CET/22/55) updated Members
with the adverse impacts of ongoing geopolitical, financial and post-covid challenges. In the
intervening period covid related operational issues have largely been addressed with
household waste collection and Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) services
returning to normal. Service improvements continue, and some covid related legacy policies
are still operating, such as HWRC booking systems.

However, despite greater service stability, geopolitical, and financial challenges remain for
all UK authorities and increasingly, through the ‘cost-of-living crisis’, individual households
are also being impacted by high inflation leading to increasing costs of goods, services, and
energy. For residents, this pressure has resulted in changes to typical consumer behaviour
including reduced discretion
[...]
23, reflected in Devon’s combined
household Recycling Rate (N1192) which reduced by -1.1% to 54% from 55.1% in 2021/22.
Torbay bucked the general trend with improved performance (+1.1%) to 38.2% marking two
years of performance growth due to service improvements, but below its highest rate of
44.7% achieved in 2012/13. East Devon maintained its position as the highest performing
DASWC authority despite a -1.5% reduction to 59.5% from the highest rate achieved by
any DASWC authority of 61.0% in 2021/22.

Waste growth showed significant reductions for all DASWC authorities in a range -8.0%
(Exeter) to -1.8% (West Devon). Overall, Devon’s household waste reduced by -7.6% and
Torbay -5.8% which is welcomed from sustainability and financial perspectives. In part
these reductions were due to reduced organic waste due to the long dry summer, but also
cost-of-living pressures are likely have contributed to overall waste reductions by
householders. The introduction of the van permit scheme was also beginning to have an
impact at the HWRCs in helping to deter trade waste.

Waste Statistics 2022/23

During 2022/23, the average recycling rate for Devon’s Waste Collection Authorities
(WCASs) reduced from 49.8% (2021/22) to 48.8%, reflecting that achieved in 2017/18.

Within this average, authorities signed up to the Devon Shared Savings Scheme indicate
an average performance of 53.4% compared to those who have not, of 41.1%. The Shared
Savings Scheme incentivises and supports Devon’s WCAs to deliver waste service
improvements for residents through the Devon Aligned Option model. Participating WCAs
have received almost £5.4m in direct payments to support the transition and delivery costs
of enhanced waste services as the result of reduced disposal and treatment costs for the
County Council.

Page 8


https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s44808/Residual%20Waste%20Composition%20Analysis%20Result.pdf

Agenda Iltem 5

In 2022/23 Devon’s combined Recycling Rate (NI1192), which inc
[...]
e lawful implications of the recommendations have been considered and taken into
account in the preparation of this report. Local authorities are legally bound to provide
waste & recycling services to residents within a tightly regulated industry. Authorities also
have a legal duty to ensure data quality for subsequent reporting to government.

9) Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change,
Sustainability and Socio-economic)

Effective waste management systems and processes have the potential to reduce carbon
emissions where recovered material meets quality standards, and as a result replaces the
need for primary raw materials for subsequent manufacture and consumption. The
Resource and Waste Management Strategy for England outlines the strategic direction for
the waste industry to develop and implement sustainable development goals. These include
a UK target to eliminate avoidable waste of all kinds by 2050 and banning food waste from
landfill from 2030. Local authorities are also investigating options for more sustainable fleet
and operations. Waste prevention including reducing food waste and re-use of resources
are critical to meeting carbon net zero targets.

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 5

10) Equality Considerations

There are no equality considerations associated with this report.

11) Risk Management Considerations

There are no significant risks associated with this report, but Members should be aware of
national policy changes which have the potential to impact on current systems and
processes.

12) Summary / Conclusions / Reasons for Recommendations

This report updates DASWC Members with Waste Performance Statistics for 2022/23 and
requests that Members continue to support DASWC policies and actions which encourage
householders to use waste and recycling services effectively and efficiently to improve
recycling performance and reduce costs.

Meg Booth
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport

Electoral Divisions: All

Local Go
[...]
OTAL RECYCLED (Non Household) 1,944.960 2,018.260 POPULATION 136,218 139,446
DWELLING STOCK 67,890 68,020

LACW - Local Autherity Collected Waste (Household + Non Household)
ERF: Input - Indludes IBA (recovered) and Healthcare Wastes.

Page 25






Agenda Iltem 6

CET/23/72
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
17 October 2023

Clean Devon — 2023 Update
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

1) Recommendation

That the Committee be asked to:

(@)  note the background, national policy summary, and current activities for the Clean
Devon Partnership;

(b)  continue to support this voluntary initiative to tackle the ongoing scourge of litter and
fly tipping within Devon’s communities and environment.

2) Background

This report provides Members with an overview of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste
Committee (DASWC) supported Clean Devon Partnership, summary of recent activities,
and an update on the role of the newly appointed Clean Devon Liaison Officer.

The Clean Devon Partnership has its roots in the 2016 transition from the former Devon
Authorities Waste Reduction and Recycling Committee (DAWRRC) to the more
strategically focussed DASWC. In 2017 this new committee was updated with litter and fly
tipping activity in Teignbridge District Council area (8/02/17), where Members expressed an
interest in the exploration of ‘prevention / education and co-ordinated activities, including
pooled budgets and / or grant funding, stronger messages, and the role of DASWC'.

Litter and fly tipping remained on the DASWC agenda in the intervening period, including a
presentation by Keep Britain Tidy outlining their action plan for fly tipping, and an
introduction to the new Litter Strategy for England, (Litter Strategy).

Following discussions with potential partners, including Devon and Cornwall Police, the
En
[...]
e also recently launched national local
authority fly tipping enforcement league tables which, amongst the data, highlight
inconsistencies with incidents and enforcement actions across England. This will be
addressed through the Partnership.

Future objectives

The original Clean Devon Strategy and Action Plan is currently being refreshed and
Partners are in the process of identifying Actions for the next three years. This process
reviews actions against prior objectives and changes in policy or focus for the group, for
example, increasing concerns with littering of vapes.

Clean Devon also has a key role in the future to ensure that those managing waste do so
legitimately through promotion of local and national waste crime messaging.

Page 29


https://cleandevon.org/news/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2021/30/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/digital-waste-tracking-service
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/eq-resources-and-waste/consultation-on-cbd-reform/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/eq-resources-and-waste/consultation-on-cbd-reform/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/anti-social-behaviour-action-plan
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/bigger-fines-possible-for-littering-and-fly-tipping
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/fly-tipping-in-england/local-authority-fly-tipping-enforcement-league-tables-for-england-202122

Agenda Item 6

Clean Devon Liaison Officer.

In February 2023, DASWC Members approved the allocation of DASWC underspend for a
part-time liaison Officer to support the Partnership. Exeter City Council managed the
appointment and recruitment which is greatly appreciated.

In September 2023, the Clean Devon Liaison Officer was appointed for this 12-month
contract. They have an extensive local authority background and have worked on several
litter and fly tipping initiatives, most notably for Teignbridge District Council.

Partners are committed to supporting the Clean Devon Liaison Officer with the delivery of
t
[...]
nsure their information and advice meets equality
standards.

11) Risk Management Considerations

There are no significant risks associated with the information provided in this report. Where
risks are identified in future actions they will be addressed fully.

12) Summary / Conclusions / Reasons for Recommendations

This report provides Members with an update for the Clean Devon Partnership and future
objectives for the Clean Devon Liaison Officer.

Meg Booth

Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport

Electoral Divisions: All

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
Nil

Contact for enquiries:

Name: lain Stevens

Telephone: 01392 383586

Address: Room 120, Devon County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD

Clean Devon — 2023 Update - Final

Page 32



Agenda Item 7

CET/23/73
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee
17 October 2023

Budget Proposal for 2024/25
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

1) Recommendation

That the Committee be asked to:

(a) approve the proposed projects for 2024/25;

(b)  approve a 1 year extension of the Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) contract;

(c) notes the approval given by the Chair & Vice Chair with regard to the funding of the
employment of the Clean Devon Enforcement Officer.

2) Background / Introduction

This report details
(@)  The budget position in this financial year
(b) Proposals for the 2024/25 budget.

In respect of the Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) contract there is also a proposal to
extend the contract by 1 year.

3) Current Year Budget and Proposals for 2024/25

3a) Current year budget

The current 2023/24 budget is detailed below. The main areas of spend are the continued
support of the Waste and Recycling Advisors (Doorstepping) Contract with Resource
Futures; the Don’t let Devon go to waste (DLDGTW) campaign work which aims to 
[...]
evon.org annual hosting fee £500
Recycledevon.org Search Engine Optimisation fee £3,000
Online continuous creative development £1,500
Monitoring and evaluation research £6,000
Total £41,000

Page 40




Agenda Item 7

Appendix Il to CET/23/73

Waste and Recycling Advisors Contract

The Waste and Recycling Advisors project commenced in 2017 under contract to Resource
Futures let by Devon County Council on behalf of DASWC. The current contract outcomes
are to:

e Increase awareness around contamination

e Increase levels of home composting and reduction of food waste

« Increase capture of recyclable and compostable materials (including food waste) in
poor to mid performing areas

o Decrease residual waste from households and increase awareness levels of carbon
savings benefits of waste prevention, reuse and recycling

A team of three experienced advisors work in three to four local authority areas each mainly
making face-to-face calls to residents to assist them with waste prevention, recycling and
composting activities.

Time allocation for each authority is based on population numbers and the division of areas
is based on geography and travel considerations.
The first quarter of this year achieved:

3769 doors knocked

1491 people spoken to on the doorstep

371 bins, boxes, bags or sacks given out or requests taken

225 Mailing Preference Service cards given out

Average contact rate 38.4% (highest 53.6% in East Devon)

8 schools visited as part of the Teignbridge Monster Bin project to encourage food
waste participation

« Provision of supervision by 2 WRAs at the Devon County Show waste education stand

In addition, in East Devon the WRA was instrumental in increasing users of the East Devon
mobile App which has helped to make it the most used local authority App in the country.

The infographic shows the results achieved in year 6 of the project (2022/23).
Looking forward, the work of the WRAs continues to provide much needed one-to-one
engagement with residents

Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

17/10/23 
 

 

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
 

17 October 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors G Jung (Chair), R Croad (Vice-Chair), J Wright, C Leather, 
J Brazil, L Daniel, R Williams and A Tyerman 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor C Nuttall 
  

* 35   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Jung and Councillor Croad be elected Chair and 
Vice-Chair respectively for the ensuing year. 
  
The Chair welcomed Mrs Mayes to the meeting who was attending in her 
capacity as a Co-opted Member of the Council’s Standards Committee to 
observe and monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance 
framework. 
 
  

* 36   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
  

* 37   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
The Chair congratulated Torbay Council and SWISCo on winning the Best 
Partnership Award at the LARAC Conference Celebration Awards for 2023. 
  
  

* 38   Waste Performance Statistics 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
 Environment and Transport (CET/23/71) which provided members with an 
overview of waste performance statistics for Devon and Torbay for 2022/23. 
Individual performance tables were included in Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
The report outlined challenges on local authorities with regards to inflationary 
pressures impacting on operating costs, in the wider context of budgetary 
pressures. It also outlined the impact of monetary pressures on consumers, 
with the cost-of-living crisis reducing discretionary spending, corresponding 
with a reduced amount of waste being produced. 



2 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
17/10/23 

 
  
Overall, Devon’s household waste had been reduced by 7.6%, and Torbay’s 
by 5.8%, which the report highlighted as a positive outcome. However, 
Devon’s recycling rate had reduced by 1.1%; Torbay’s had increased by the 
same amount. 
  
The report outlined the good performance of those Waste Collection 
Authorities who were part of the Devon Shared Savings Scheme; members of 
the scheme had a recycling rate averaging at 53.4% compared to 41.1% for 
those who were not part of the scheme. In relation to this, during member 
discussion it was expressed that there were joining requirements for the 
Devon Shared Savings Scheme, which made it more difficult for those Waste 
Collection Authorities that were in the process of rolling out food waste to 
benefit from the Scheme immediately.  It was suggested that allowing them to 
join the scheme and then providing support to achieve these changes should 
be explored and that Cabinet should be asked to review the joining 
requirements for the Scheme. 
  
Other member discussion points included: 
  

• That the waste hierarchy prioritises ‘reuse’ and particularly ‘reduce’ 
before ‘recycle,’ with over-emphasis on recycling possibly detracting 
from the message of reducing waste per head. Officers highlighted 
Devon and Torbay’s good performance in this area with all individual 
Waste Collection Authorities across the area coming in at under 400kg 
per head, per year (which was the target), with Devon overall only 
sitting at 417kg per head, per year due to the inclusion of Household 
Waste and Recycling Centres (HWRCs) in this figure; 

  
• Potential improvements to plastic recycling, in particular soft plastics; 

  
• Ways to improve consumer involvement and knowledge such as the 

development of online tools (and use of existing ones) providing 
information to residents about what they can recycle and how, such as 
the correct bin to use for a particular material; and 

  
• Recognition generally of the progress made towards achieving the 

Devon aligned collection service across the Authorities. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Leather and SECONDED by Councillor Croad 
that 
  
(a) the performance statistics for 2022/23 be noted; 
  
(b) the committee continues to support policies and actions which encourage 
householders to use waste and recycling services effectively and efficiently to 
improve recycling performance and reduce costs. 
  



3 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

17/10/23 
 

 

It was then MOVED by Councillor Williams and SECONDED by Councillor 
Brazil that the motion be AMENDED by the addition of the following: 
  
(c) Cabinet be asked to review the joining criteria of the Devon Shared 
Savings Scheme. 
  
The amendment was put to the vote and declared CARRIED. 
  
The substantive motion was then voted upon. It was RESOLVED that 
  
(a) the performance statistics for 2022/23 be noted; 
  
(b) the committee continues to support policies and actions which encourage 
householders to use waste and recycling services effectively and efficiently to 
improve recycling performance and reduce costs; and 
  
(c) Cabinet be asked to review the joining criteria of the Devon Shared 
Savings Scheme. 
  
  

* 39   Clean Devon - 2023 Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/72) which provided an update on the 
Clean Devon Partnership which was supported by the Committee.  
  
Members received an outline of work of the Clean Devon Partnership, 
including its launch in March 2020. The report outlined the role of Clean 
Devon as a partnership of a number of different organisations with a focus on 
reducing litter and fly tipping through a number of mechanisms such as 
working with businesses, developing intelligence, and influencing public 
behaviour through campaigns and social media. Clean Devon had achieved 
this by splitting into five task groups each focusing on a key area – these were 
Compliance, Operations, Business, Landowners and Communications.   
  
The limitations of the available data were highlighted to members, with the 
degree to which each area of Devon reports incidents of fly tipping varying 
greatly. For instance, 47.5% of all fly tipping incidents in 2022/23 were 
reported to have taken place in Plymouth. Officers were aware that the reality 
was likely very different and that there was work to be done to increase the 
consistency and reliability of reporting and the data that was available. 
  
The importance of Central Government policies was also highlighted as these 
contributed to local authorities’ ability to address the problems of litter and fly 
tipping. On policy, members heard that further powers to levy fines had been 
implemented by Government under the Antisocial Behaviour Act. Officers 
stressed that fines do not necessarily act as a deterrent, but this did indicate 
that Government were aware of the issues surrounding litter and fly tipping. A 



4 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
17/10/23 

 
ban on single-use vapes was also being considered under proposed anti-
smoking legislation. 
  
  
  
The update also included the employment of a part-time Clean Devon Liaison 
Officer to support the partnership. The budget for this had been approved in 
February 2023 by this committee. The liaison officer was appointed in 
September 2023 for a 12-month contract to contribute to three key priority 
areas as outlined in the report, amongst other supporting actions. 
  
Member discussion focused on the problems around the data, in particular 
reporting issues, as well as barriers to collecting data of fly tipping incidents 
that occur on private land. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Jung, SECONDED by Councillor Brazil and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) the background, national policy summary, and current activities for the 
Clean Devon Partnership be noted; and 
  
(b) the Committee continue to support this voluntary initiative to tackle the 
ongoing scourge of litter and fly tipping within Devon’s communities and 
environment. 
  
  

* 40   Budget Proposal for 2024/25 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/73) which detailed the current budget for 
2023/24 and proposed the budget for 2024/25. 
  
For context to the report, Members received a presentation from officers at 
Resource Futures, the organisation with whom the Council had signed the 
Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) contract which was referenced in the 
report. The project aimed to increase awareness of and participation in 
recycling and composting and the reduction of food and residual waste from 
households, in particular those areas that performed worse generally in these 
metrics. The project involved three experienced advisors working in a number 
of local authority areas each and doorstepping to speak to residents about 
their waste habits, including providing containers where needed. Other tasks, 
such as on-street audits of recycling banks, had also been undertaken by the 
advisors. 
  
In relation to the current budget, it was highlighted in the report that the 
agreed proposed sum of £106,769 for the WRA contract was not sufficient 
due to inflationary pressures. However, it was still possible to meet the 
contract cost by slightly reducing spend on the other projects. 



5 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

17/10/23 
 

 

  
For 2024/25, it was proposed that the Waste and Recycling Advisors contract 
is supported, with £123,092 proposed. ‘Don’t let Devon go to waste’ and 
Clean Devon were also proposed to receive significant sums, with the 
remainder going to food waste work. 
  
Member discussion with officers focused on the WRA contract and metrics for 
its success. Officers outlined that much of the work the advisors were doing 
would result in benefits that were not necessarily easily measurable. 
Notwithstanding that, members expressed interest in developing more 
objective data around the contract and its benefits dependent on what could 
be done within the scope of the contract terms; such as participation 
monitoring to measure the impact of the advisors’ activities. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Jung, SECONDED by Councillor Daniel and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) the proposed projects for 2024/25 be approved; 
  
(b) a 1 year extension of the Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) contract 
be approved; and 
  
(c) the approval given by the Chair & Vice Chair with regard to the funding of 
the employment of the Clean Devon Liaison Officer be noted. 
 
  

* 41   Hot Topics 
 
Officers were planning to update the Committee on Government plans around 
consistency in waste and recycling collections by local authorities. However, 
these had been delayed, so an update was not available. 
 
  

* 42   Future Meetings 
 
Dates of future meetings were noted as:  
   
21 February 2024  
18 June 2024  
15 October 2024  
11 February 2025 
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 



6 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
17/10/23 

 
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 

webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.09 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

